




October 4, 1991

Michael W. Murray

Executive Director

California Medical Assistance Commission

1121 L Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-350

Dear Mr. Murray:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of employees of the California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC) under the revolving door provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter requests general advice and does not refer to a particular decision before your agency.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.


The Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act.  You may want to consult with the Office of the Attorney General regarding the applicability of other provisions of law such as Section 10412 of the Public Contract Code to your facts.

QUESTIONS


1.  Are the appointed Commissioners of the California Medical Assistance Commission, the commission's executive director and the commission's senior staff considered "designated employees" of the Office of the Governor for purposes of Section 87406(d)(2)? 


2.  Is the San Mateo Health Commission, created under the provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code Sections 14097.5 and 14098.51 a "commission" within the meaning of Section 87406(e)?


3.  Are communications between the San Mateo Health Commission and the California Medical Assistance Commission concerning the general administration or operation of an approved health commission contract included in the term "proceeding" for purposes of Section 87406?


4.  As an employee of the San Mateo Health Commission, what contacts could a former commissioner or employee of the California Medical Assistance Commission have with its former employer?


5.  Are there other statutory provisions which are applicable to restrict the activities of a former commissioner or employee of the California Medical Assistance Commission who assumes the position of executive director of the San Mateo County Health Commission?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  For purposes of Section 87406(d)(2), appointed Commissioners of the California Medical Assistance Commission, the commission's executive director and the commission's senior staff are "designated employees" of the Office of the Governor, a state administrative agency, and thus included in the provisions of Section 87406.


2.  The San Mateo Health Commission, created under the provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code Sections 14097.5 and 14098.51 is not a "state commission" within the meaning of Section 87406(e).


3.  Communications between the San Mateo Health Commission and the California Medical Assistance Commission concerning the general administration or operation of an approved health commission contract are included in the term "proceeding" for purposes of Section 87406.


4.  As an employee of the San Mateo Health Commission, former commissioners or employees of the California Medical Assistance Commission would be subject to the provisions of Sections 87400 through 87450. 


5.  The jurisdiction of the Fair Political Practices Commission is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We suggest that you consult with the Office of the Attorney General regarding other provisions of law which may be applicable to your facts.

FACTS


The California Medical Assistance Commission was established as an agency of state government under Article 5.1, Sections 14165, et seq. of the Welfare and Institutions Code, effective January 1, 1983.  In July of 1983, Welfare and Institutions Code Section 14165 was amended.  This amendment placed the California Medical Assistance Commission in the Office of the Governor.


Commissioners of the California Medical Assistance Commission are appointed pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Section 14165.2.  The executive director of the commission is appointed pursuant to Section 14165.3 and is exempt from civil service pursuant to Article VII(4)(e) of the California Constitution.  Other staff are appointed and exempt from civil service pursuant to Section 12001 of the Government Code.


 The California Medical Assistance Commission negotiates contracts and amendments to contracts for health care services to Medi-Cal beneficiaries pursuant to Articles 2.6, 2.8, 2.9 and 5.1 of Chapter 7 of Part 3 of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.


Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 14087.5 and 14087.51 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, CMAC has negotiated a contract with a special health commission established in San Mateo County.  The contract provides for the San Mateo Health Commission to arrange and pay for medical services to Medi-Cal beneficiaries in San Mateo County.  The most recent contract was negotiated between CMAC and the San Mateo Health Commission for a three-year period effective December 1, 1990.  Future amendments to the contract are anticipated in 1991 and 1992.


The San Mateo Health Commission is in the process of hiring a new executive director.  You are the executive director of the California Medical Assistance Commission.  In that capacity you seek our assistance to determine whether the provisions of the Act would be applicable to commissioners or employees of CMAC who may wish to apply for a position with the San Mateo Health Commission.

ANALYSIS


The "revolving door" provisions of the Act applicable to former state administrative officers who subsequently leave their positions with the state to work in paid positions outside of state employment are those of Sections 87400 through 87450.  these sections set forth two general prohibitions applicable to former government officials.


1.  A Lifetime Prohibition Applicable to Certain Proceedings.


The basic prohibition is found in Section 87401, which provides as follows:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:


(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.


The above restrictions are expanded in Section 87402 which provides as follows:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.


The Act defines the terms "state administrative agency" and  "state administrative official" as follows:


(a) "State administrative agency" means every state office, department, division, bureau, board and commission, but does not include the Legislature, the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government.


(b) "State administrative official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state administrative agency who as part of his or her official responsibilities engages in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.






Section 87400(a) and (b).


The Governor's Office, under whose jurisdiction the California Medical Assistance Commission functions, is a state administrative agency for purposes of the Act.  Accordingly, commissioners and employees of the California Medical Assistance Commission are state administrative officials because they discharge their duties in a state administrative agency.  Therefore, they may not participate in any proceeding in which the State of California is a party or in which the state has a direct and substantial interest if they participated in the same proceeding as state administrative officials.  The prohibition extends to representing, aiding, advising, counseling, consulting, or assisting other persons for compensation concerning judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings before the commission in which they participated.


The terms "proceeding" and "participated" are defined in Section 87400(c) and (d) which states as follows:

